
 

 
 

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday 18 April 2023 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am Public meeting  Yes 

Venue: 
 

Room 116, West Midlands Combined Authority, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 
3SD 
 

 
Membership  
Mark Smith (Chair)  
Councillor Ram Lakha OBE (Vice-Chair) Coventry City Council 
Councillor Dave Borley Dudley Metropolitan Council 
Councillor Craig Collingswood City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Ken Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Ram Mehmi Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Yvonne Mosquito Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Nick Bardsley Shropshire Council Non- Constituent Authorities 
Councillor Mike Sutherland Staffordshire non-constituent authorities 
Councillor Richard Baxter-Payne Warwickshire Non-Constituent Authorities 
Councillor Tom Baker- Price Worcestershire Non- Constituent Authorities 
Kate Shaw Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise 

Partnership 
 
 
The quorum for this meeting shall be nine members.  
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact: 
 
Contact Wendy Slater,  Senior Governance Services Officer 
 
Telephone 

07557 831344 

Email wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 3

AGENDA 
 
No. 
 

Item Presenting Pages Time 
 
Meeting Business Items 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
Chair None  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

Members are reminded of the need to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interests they have in an 
item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of it 
was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or £40 
(hospitality). 
 

Chair None  

 
3.   Chair's Remarks 

 
Chair None  

 
4.   Minutes - 24 January 2023 

 
Chair 1 - 10  

 
5.   Matters Arising 

 
Chair None  

 
Business Items for Noting/Approval 
  
6.   Strategic Risk Register 

 
Peter Astrella 11 - 26  

 
7.   Single Assurance Framework - Assurance 

Performance Report -October to December 2022 
 

Joti Sharma 27 - 36  

 
8.   Internal Audit Update - March 2023 

 
Peter Farrow 37 - 80  

 
9.   Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 

 
Loraine Quibell 81 - 88  

 
10.   WMCA Response to Audit Findings Report for the 

Year Ending  31 March 2022 
 

 
Linda Horne 

89 - 98  

 
11.   WMCA External Audit Plan for 2022/23 

 
Grant 

Thornton/Linda 
Horne 

99 - 158  

 
12.   Draft Annual Governance Statement 

 
Helen Edwards 159 - 176  

 
13.   Government Response to Local Audit Framework 

: Technical Consultation 
 

Louise Cowen 177 - 182  

 
14.   Terms of Reference - Audit, Risk and Assurance 

Committee 
 

Helen Edwards 183 - 192  

 
15.   Exclusion of the Public and Press 

To pass the following resolution:  
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 

Chair None  



 
Agenda 

Page 3 of 3

Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business as they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information) 
  

16.   Internal Audit Report - Cyber Security 
 

Peter Farrow 193 - 210  
 
Date of Next Meeting - To be advised 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9 

 
 

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 
 

Tuesday 24 January 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
Mark Smith (Chair)  
Councillor Dave Borley Dudley Metropolitan Council 
Councillor Craig Collingswood City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Nick Bardsley Shropshire Council Non- Constituent 

Authorities 
Councillor Mike Sutherland Staffordshire non-constituent authorities 
Councillor Richard Baxter-Payne Warwickshire Non-Constituent 

Authorities 
Lisa Ritchie Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local 

Enterprise Partnership 
 
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
32.   Inquorate meeting 

It was reported that the meeting was inquorate and therefore the 
recommendations contained within the minutes would be submitted to the 
WMCA Board on 10 February 2023 for formal approval and adoption. 
  

33.   Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Allen (Sandwell), 
Councillor Lakha (Coventry), Councillor Meeson (Solihull) and Kate Shaw 
(Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership) 
  

34.   Nomination of Substitutes 
Kate Shaw (Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership) had 
nominated Lisa Ritchie to attend the meeting on her behalf. 
  

35.   Chair's Remarks 
The Chair provided an update on meetings with the Mayor, the WMCA 
Board, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Investment Board that 
he had attended since the last meeting of the committee on 4 October. In 
particular, he referred to a recent meeting of the West Midlands Audit 
Committee Chairs Forum that had looked at the key principles of audit 
committees in the public sector and their role as set in recent guidance from 
CIPFA (a copy of the slide presentation was included in the document pack 
for the meeting for information/reference). 
The Chair noted that he took some reassurance that the WMCA ARAC 
appeared to be structured and focused on those matters consistent with this 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 9 

guidance. However, it was noted that the recent guidance did recommend 
that audit committees should have two Independent members, and thus this 
would be noted for consideration by the Monitoring Officer in her Governance 
review.  
 
Councillor Collingswood also took the opportunity to invite members to a free 
Audit Committee Forum event that the City of Wolverhampton Council are 
hosting in partnership with Grant Thornton on Thursday 2 March 2023 at the 
Art Gallery in Wolverhampton City Centre. 
 
  

36.   Minutes - 4 October 2022 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that : 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2022 be agreed as a
[...]
 the WMCA. 

 
  

40.   Midland Metro Limited Annual Accounts 
The committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Finance and 
Business Hub that had been prepared to enable the Audit, Risk & Assurance 
Committee to retrospectively approve the annual accounts of Midland Metro 
Limited for the financial year ended 31 March 2022. 

 
The Head of Financial Management, Louise Cowen, presented the report 
and advised that because the Committee’s November 2022 meeting was 
cancelled, Midland Metro Limited were not able to seek the Committee’s 
approval of the accounts prior to them being filed with Companies House in 
line with the statutory timetable. 
 

 
The Chair asked that for future years, Midland Metro Limited’s External 
Auditors, Williamson & Croft, submit their audit plan to the ARAC in advance 

Page 4



Page 5 of 9 

of undertaking their audit, and that they present an  audit findings report prior 
to consideration of the MML annual accounts. He reported that this 
committee should have the ability to provide greater oversight of the financial 
matters for the company and for this to be in place for the 2022-23 financial 
year. 

 
The Head of Financial Management concurred with the Chair and considered 
it would be good to invite Midland Metro Limited’s Finance Managers and 
Auditors to this committee in future. 

 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 

 
1. The annual accounts for Midland Metro Limited for the year ended 

31 March 2022 be approved; 
2.  the independent auditors issued an unqualified audit opinion for 

the year ended 31 March 2022 be  noted and 
3. Midland Metro Limited’s accounts were filed with Companies 

House within the statutory timetable be noted. 
  

41.   Internal Audit Report 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance 
that provided an update on the work completed by Internal Audit, so far this 
year. 
 
The Head of Audit, Peter Farrow provided an update on an audit recently 
comp
[...]
rategic Risk Register 
The committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Finance and 
Business Hub that provided an update on the Strategic Risk Register. 
The Strategic Risk Manager, Peter Astrella reported on the key headlines 
since the last meeting on 4 October 2022 and advised the committee that  
attention was now focused on the cost of living crisis, inflation and global 
supply chain issues. 
In relation to an enquiry from Councillor Collingswood as to whether the lack 
of funding awarded to the region as part of the recent Levelling-Up 
announcements had been identified as a risk, the Strategic Risk Manager 
advised that he not yet spoken to the WMCA’s Strategic Leadership Team 
on the matter, but a new business plan would shortly be agreed for the new 
financial year and he assumed this would be captured at that point. 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 

1. The key messages in the Strategic Risk Update be noted and 
2. The revision or planned revisions to the Strategic Risk Register be 

noted. 
  

44.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 
The committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Finance and 
Business Hub that provided an update on mid-year Treasury Management 
position. 
 
The Lead Treasury Accountant, Mark Finnegan, presented the report that 
had been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management. 
 
The report provided an update on WMCA borrowing and investments held at 

Page 6



Page 7 of 9 

1 April 2022 and 30 September 2022. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
The report be noted. 
  

45.   2023/ 24 Treasury Management Policy, Strategy & Practices 
The committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Finance and 
Business Hub that set out the draft Treasury Management Policy Statement 
and draft Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 for endorsement prior 
to approval
[...]
this nature as it had taken 12 months to 
 complete this review. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 

1. The Action Plan in response to the recommendations of the 
independent investigation be agreed and 

2. An update on progress in relation to the Action Plan be brought back 
to the Committee in September 2023 be agreed. 

  
47.   Investigation into Financial Breach - Metro City Centre Extension 

Wolverhampton 
The Chair reported that the Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer, Helen Edwards, was intending to provide a verbal update on this 
item but due to personal circumstances was unable to attend the meeting 
today.  
 
However, she had prepared the following statement that the Chair read out 
to the committee. 
 
‘A report was taken to the WMCA Board on 16 December 2022 when it was 
noted that there was a breach of financial regulations in respect of the Metro, 
Wolverhampton City Centre Extension. The Board agreed for an 
investigation to be undertaken through the Chair of ARAC. 
 
The former Monitoring Officer instructed Mazars, who have commenced an 
investigation. They have interviewed a number of people, but one key 
witness was on holiday and unavailable, so they have not yet concluded their 
investigations. Their current view is there are likely to be recommendations 
to review and strengthen procedures. 
 
Their final report is expected shortly and will be reported to Board on 10 
February. 
 
It is recommended that that ARAC agrees that the Monitoring Officer should 
consult with the Chair of ARAC on the recommendations to made to the 
Board in respect of the final report.’ 
 
The Chair reported that he expected a report would be submitted to this 
committee in due course. 
 
The course of action as outlined was noted and endorsed.  
  

48.   Exclusion of the Public and Press 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A4 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during co
[...]
he Committee’s meeting on 23 January 2023. 
 
 
  

Page 89

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Linda.Horne@wmca.org.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Page 2 of 9

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 This report has been prepared to formally respond to the draft Audit Findings Report for the 

year ended 31 March 2022 presented by Grant Thornton at the Committee’s last meeting 
on 24 January 2023. 
  

2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The audit process for 2021/22 has now concluded and Grant Thornton presented their draft 

audit findings to members of the Committee at their meeting on 24 January 2023. This report 
sets out WMCA’s formal response to the draft Audit Findings Report for the year ended 31 
March 2022 and provides further context around the timeliness of the publication of audited 
accounts.  

 
2.2 As previously reported to members of the Committee, the Audit Findings Report for the year 

ended 31 March 2022 highlights that the audit for the year ended 31 March 2022 was 
particularly challenging due to staff sickness in both the WMCA Finance Team and the Grant 
Thornton audit team.  Audit progress was again impacted by further absence in the Grant 
Thornton audit team following formal approval of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts by 
WMCA Board on 10 February 2023.  Although at the time of writing it is currently anticipated 
that the audit opinion for the year ended 31 March 2022 will be issued by 31 March 2023 to 
enable the audited accounts to be published, this is a full 12 months after the end of the 
reporting period and 6 months later than originally planned.   

 
2.3 WMCA’s Finance Team and Grant Thornton are working together to ensure that the audit 

process for the year ended 31 March 2023 will progress at a far faster pace enabling the 
audited Statement of Accounts to be published in time for the statutory publication deadline 
of 30 September 2023. 

  
2.4 To provide further context around the timeliness of publication of audited accoun
[...]
y 
 

Executive Board (29th March 2023) 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee is recommended to: 

 
Consider the draft Annual Governance statement for ARAC’s approval and inclusion in 
the 2022/23 financial accounts.   
 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1 The Annual Governance Statement is a statutory document which explains the processes 
and procedures in place to enable WMCA to carry out it’s functions effectively as defined 
by CIPFA.    

1.2 It is prepared for, and considered by Audit, Risk and Assurance committee annually in 
preparation for its inclusion in the financial accounts. It is a document which looks back 
retrospectively over the past year, records where the WMCA has demonstrated good 
governance, and looks forward to areas where focus should be given in relation to 
governance in the coming year. 

1.3 Final approval of the 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement will be sought as part of 
the process of approving the annual accounts of the WMCA in due course.  

 

Page 159

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Helen.Edwards@wmca.org.uk


1.4 Close down of the accounts for this financial year is currently in progress and is to be 
noted there is a possibility that an unknown issue may arise which requires comment or 
inclusion within this statement, prior to it’s final approval.  

 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) is responsible for ensuring that it’s business 
is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively.  

 
2.2 The Authority also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make 

arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are 
exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  In 
discharging this overall responsibility, the WMCA is responsible for putting 
[...]
 Tony Redmond’s independent review into the effectiveness of 
external audit and the transparency of financial reporting in local authorities. This included 
strengthening the guidance on audit committees, through the endorsement of CIPFA’s 
position statement as published at the end of April 2022. 

3.0 Government Response 
  
3.1 The independent audit of a local authority’s statutory accounts and arrangements for 

achieving value for money is fundamental to sustaining public confidence in systems of local 
democracy. 

 
3.2 Local audit enables taxpayers, and local bodies themselves, to have the confidence that 

financial accounts are true and fair and that the authority has been acting with propriety and 
has arrangements in place to secure value for money through the economic, efficient and 
effective use of its resources. 

 
3.3 Sir Tony Redmond’s Independent review into the oversight of local audit and the 

transparency of local authority financial reporting reported in September 2020 that there was 
a lack of coherence and join up across the current local audit framework, as none of the 
organisations in the system “had a statutory responsibility, either to act as a systems leader 
or to make sure that the framework operates in a joined-up and coherent manner”, which was 
contributing to wider issues including audit delays and market instability. 

 
3.4 Local Audit Framework: technical consultation (July 2021) set out the government’s intention 

to establish the Audit Reporting and Governance Authority (ARGA), which will be established 
to replace the Financial Reporting Council (FRC), as the new system leader for local audit. It 
also set out proposals to implement other recommendations from the Redmond Review: to 
strengthen audit committees and improve capacity and capability. 

 
3.5 The consultation sought views on how these arrangements would work and received 

responses from a range of local bodies, audit firms, partner organisations, and other 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 8 

 

 
 

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 
 

Tuesday 18 April 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
Mark Smith (Chair)  
Councillor Dave Borley Dudley Metropolitan Council 
Councillor Craig Collingswood City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Ram Mehmi Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Nick Bardsley Shropshire Council Non- Constituent 

Authorities 
Councillor Richard Baxter-Payne Warwickshire Non-Constituent 

Authorities 
Councillor Charn Padda Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Lisa Ritchie Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local 

Enterprise Partnership 
 
  
  
 
Item 
No. 

Title 

51.   Inquorate meeting 
It was noted that the meeting was inquorate and therefore the 
recommendations contained within the minutes would be submitted to the 
next meeting for formal approval and adoption. 
 

52.   Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Meeson, Mosquito 
and Sutherland. 
 

53.   Chair's Remarks 
The Chair reported on meetings he had attended since last meeting of the 
committee. 
 

54.   Minutes - 24 January 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023 were agreed as a true 
record. 
 

55.   Matters Arising 
40. Midland Metro Limited Annual Accounts 
 
     The Chair asked that the Head of Financial Management confirm for the 



 

Page 2 of 8 

 

next  
     meeting the committee’s responsibilities regarding the process for  
     the approval of Midland Metro Limited’s annual accounts. 
 
46. Housing Investigation -Action Plan 
 

The Chair asked that the progress in relation to the Action Plan for the 
Housing Investigation be added to the Forward Plan for the September 
meeting of the committee. 

   
 
47. Investigation into Financial Breach-Metro City Centre Extension 
      Wolverhampton 
 
     The Chair asked that the committee be provided with an update at a 
future  
      meeting on the investigation into the financial breach relating to the Metro  
      Wolverhampton City Extension. 
 

56.   Strategic Risk Register 
The committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Finance  & 
Business Hub that provided an update on Strategic Risk Register. 
 
The Head of Business Improvement, Fiona Bebbington, presented the report 
on behalf of the Strategic Risk Manager who was unable to attend the 
meeting. 
 
The Head of Business Improvement reported that 2 new strategic risks had 
been identified since the last meeting but there was not much movement on 
risks generally, so work was being undertaken with the relevant directorates 
to understand why some risks were static. 
 
The Chair reported that he expected strategic risks to be around for a longer 
period of time and it was helpful that changes to risk were highlighted in red. 
 
Councillor Collingswood (Wolverhampton) enquired whether it was 
sustainable to have 13 risks rated red, high risk, in the current environment 
and that his own authority, called in high risks whereby the owners were 
questioned by the audit committee.  
 
The Head of Business Planning, Fiona Bebbington reported that there was 
little movement on the risks which, was not desirable but risks were reviewed 
on a regular basis and there was engagement between risk owners and the 
Executive Board. 
 
The Executive Director of Finance & Business Hub, Linda Horne, reported 
that she was pleased with progress being made and the reporting 
mechanism which provided quality information. She added that the Strategic 
Risk Manager was reviewing risks that have been around for some time to 
ensure these were updated and the Executive Board could take a ‘Deep 
dive’ into risks as they see fit. 
 



 

Page 3 of 8 

 

In relation to an enquiry from the Chair regarding how risks for the 
Commonwealth Games Legacy Fund would be managed, the Executive 
Director of Finance & Business Hub advised that they were part of the risk 
management framework and would be reported to this committee if there 
was any concern. 
 
In relation to an enquiry from Councillor Mehmi (Walsall) regarding money 
lost by four local authorities that were part of the Black Country Plan and the 
impact on the WMCA, the Executive Director of Finance & Business Hub, 
Linda Horne reported that there was no impact on the WMCA’s schemes but 
undertook to speak to the Finance Director at Walsall with regards to them 
providing Councillor Mehmi with a briefing note on the matter. 
 
Councillor Borley (Dudley) enquired as to the new risk relating to transport 
and effective cost management of TfWM’s programmes and whether the 
impact was known. 
 
The Executive Director of Finance & Business Hub reported that the WMCA 
had secured a Deeper Devolution Deal with Government since the report 
was written which, should help alleviate some of the risks and bring extra 
funding for the Wednesbury to Brierley Hill Metro Extension.  Additionally, the 
WMCA would receive funding from the second round of the City Region 
Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS). She advised that a report 
updating the WMCA Board on transport pressures would be considered at 
their next meeting in June and undertook to provide Councillor Borley with a 
copy of the report when submitted. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. The key messages in the Strategic Risk Update be noted and 
2. The revisions and planned revisions to the Strategic Risk Register be 

noted. 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 

57.   Single Assurance Framework - Assurance Performance Report -
October to December 2022 
The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Finance and 
Business Hub that provides a quarterly update on progress of WMCA 
projects that have been assured through the Single Assurance Framework. 
The report submitted outlined performance on business case assessments, 
health checks, risk & appraisals and change requests during the period 
October to December 2022. 
 
The Head of Programme Assurance & Appraisal, Joti Sharma, summarised 
key highlights in the report and advised the committee that Single Assurance 
Framework is embedded across all of the WMCA’s directorates. 
 



 

Page 4 of 8 

 

The Chair asked that a copy of the final, ‘signed-off’ version of the Single 
Assurance Framework document is circulated to the committee for 
information. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

58.   Internal Audit Update - March 2023 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance 
that provided an update on the work completed by Internal Audit, so far this 
year. 
 
The Head of Audit, Peter Farrow, reported that 4 internal audits had 
completed since the last meeting, namely, Organisation Change, Payroll, 
Key Financial Systems and Information and Cyber Security (private agenda 
item). 
 
In relation to 7 further audits identified for completion this year, the Head of 
Audit advised that 2 had been completed and the remaining 5 audits were 
planned to be completed to feed into the annual review. The Internal Audit 
Liaison Officer, Loraine Quibell reported that no significant issues had been 
identified for the outstanding audits which should be completed by the end of 
the month. 
 
In relation to the audit of Key Financial Systems and the audit of the General 
Ledger, the Chair reported that he wanted to understand debt balances on 
credit ledgers in respect of £8.8m identified and asked that the Head of 
Financial Management, Louise Cowen report back to him on this issue. 
 
In relation to an enquiry from Councillor Baxter-Payne (Warwickshire Non-
Constituent Authorities) regarding whether any checks are undertaken to 
ensure the audit recommendations have been carried out, the Internal Audit 
Liaison Officer reported that the audit actions are reviewed with the audit 
owners, and these are followed-up to ensure they are delivered. 
 
Lisa Ritchie (Greater Birmingham & Solihull LEP) noted that in relation to the 
audit of accounts payable (part of Key Financial Systems) recommendations 
regarding the proper verification and processing of bank details had been 
identified in 2 previous audits. 
 
The Chair acknowledged that the accounts payable audit had received a 
satisfactory level of assurance whereas all other key financial systems had 
been awarded a substantial level of assurance and expressed concern 
regarding the rigour of following-up audit recommendations. He asked that a 
specific report back be made on the accounts payable audit 
recommendations at a future meeting and undertook to discuss with the 
Internal Audit Liaison Officer the process for following-up audit 
recommendations. 
 
Resolved: The contents of the latest Internal Audit Update Report be noted. 
 
  
 



 

Page 5 of 8 

 

59.   Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance, 
which provided the WMCA with a risk-based internal audit plan. The plan is 
based on assessment of assurance needs, to direct internal audit resources 
to those aspects of the organisation which are assessed as generating the 
greatest risk to the achievement of the WMCA’s objectives. 
 
Loraine Quibell, Internal Audit Liaison Officer informed the committee that 
following consideration of the draft Internal Audit Plan in January 2023, 1 
audit had been removed, the Commonwealth Games Legacy Fund as it was 
felt this was too early for this to be considered. She advised that the 
programme would, however, still follow the Single Assurance Framework and 
an assurance health check would be undertaken. 
 
Resolved: That the Internal Action Plan for 2023/24 which includes an 
indicative timetable for delivery be approved. 
 

60.   WMCA Response to Audit Findings Report for the Year Ending  31 
March 2022 
The committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Finance & 
Business Hub that had been prepared to formally respond to the draft Audit 
Findings Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 presented by Grant 
Thornton at the committee’s last meeting on 24 January 2023. 
 
The Head of Financial Management, Louise Cowen, presented the report 
and informed the committee that significant resource challenges due to staff 
sickness in both the WMCA Finance Team and the Grant Thornton audit 
team impacted progress of the audit of the annual accounts which were 
published later than planned.  
 
It was noted that the 6 recommendations (4 medium risk and 2 low risk) 
identified for the WMCA Group by Grant Thornton during the audit (referred 
to in the appendix attached to the report) have been completed or are in the 
process being completed.  
 
The Head of Financial Management reported that the WMCA’s Finance 
Team and Grant Thornton were working together to ensure the audit process 
for the year ended 31 March 2023 would progress at a faster pace to meet 
the statutory deadline. It was noted that only 12% of local authorities 
published their accounts by the statutory deadline last year. 
 
Councillor Bardsley sought assurance that staff sickness would be less of a 
problem this year. 
 
The Executive Director of Finance & Business Hub, Linda Horne, reported 
that it was wholly unacceptable to her that the accounts were published so 
late and would seek to ensure the appropriate resource was in place so that 
the WMCA was not in the same position this year. She added that she would 
ideally like the accounts to be approved by the end of June moving forward. 
 
Resolved: The WMCA’s response to the draft Audit Findings Report for the 
year ended 31 March 2022 presented by Grant Thornton at the Committee’s 



 

Page 6 of 8 

 

meeting on 24 January 2023 be noted. 
 
                                                               
 

61.   WMCA External Audit Plan for 2022/23 
The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Finance & 
Business Hub that provided the WMCA’s External Audit Plan for the year 
ending 31 March 2023 (attached as appendix 1) and ‘Informing the Audit 
Risk Assessment for WMCA 2022/23’ document (attached as appendix 2) 
 
Grant Patterson, Grant Thornton, presented the report and provided an 
update on the current position with regards to the 2021/22 audit which was 
planned to be signed-off week commencing 24 April. He referred to the 
resourcing/staffing issues experienced by Grant Thornton and the WMCA 
Finance Team and reported that resource would be put in place to deliver the 
audit earlier this year. 
 
Grant Patterson informed the committee that the External Audit Plan was 
consistent with the audit plans from previous years and the risks were also 
the same. Grant reported that he would confirm who was taking over from 
him as the new Lead Auditor for the WMCA in due course. 
 
The Chair reported that he would like continuity with regards to the handover 
to the new Lead Auditor and asked that he/she shadow Grant Patterson 
during this year’s audit. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. The External Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2023 presented 
by Grant Thornton be noted and 

2. The Informing the Audit Risk Assessment report for the West 
Midlands Combined Authority 2022/23 be noted. 

 
62.   Draft Annual Governance Statement 

The committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance 
that set out the draft Annual Governance Statement for approval and 
inclusion in the 2022/23 financial accounts. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement is a statutory document which explains 
the processes and procedures in place to enable the WMCA to carry out its 
functions effectively as defined by CIPFA. Final approval of the 2022/23 
Annual Governance Statement would be sought as part of the process of 
approving the annual accounts of the WMCA in due course. 
 
The Director of Law and Governance, Helen Edwards, presented the report 
and informed the committee that the report looks retrospectively over the 
past year where the WMCA has demonstrated good governance and, also 
looks forward to areas where focus should be given in relation to governance 
for the coming year. 
 
Councillor Collingwood expressed concerning regarding the accountability 
and transparency of the Authority’s ten arm’s length companies. 



 

Page 7 of 8 

 

 
The Director of Law and Governance reported that she is currently 
undertaking an extensive piece of work to understand the arrangements of 
the ten companies including what they do/ their WMCA’s responsibilities and 
would soon be in a position to report back on the matter. 
 
The Chair asked that a summary of the companies and their nature be 
submitted to the committee in due course. 
 
The Executive Director of Finance & Business Hub reported that the WMCA 
Board had agreed for the arm’s length companies to be set up and proposed 
that the briefing note to the committee set out why the companies were 
established as separate entities. 
 
Resolved: The draft Annual Governance Statement for inclusion in the 
2022/23 financial accounts be agreed. 
 
 
 

63.   Government Response to Local Audit Framework : Technical 
Consultation 
The committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Finance & 
Business Hub that summarised the government’s response on the 
consultation, Local Audit Framework: Technical Consultation. The report was 
submitted for information. 
 
 It was noted that the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) shared its consultation outcome on its Local Audit 
Framework: Technical Consultation on the 31 May 2022 in response to Sir 
Tony Redmond’s independent review into the effectiveness of external audit 
and the transparency of financial reporting in local authorities. This included 
strengthening the guidance on audit committees, through the endorsement of 
CIPFA’s position statement as published at the end of April 2022. 
 
The Head of Financial Management, Louise Cowen, outlined key highlights 
from the report and informed the committee that no firm legislative timetable 
has been set for establishing the Audit Reporting and Governance Authority 
(ARGA), which will replace the Financial Reporting Council (FRC), as the 
new system leader for local audit. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Financial Management for the report and 
asked that the committee be kept updated on the arrangements for local 
audit. 
 
Resolved: The Government response to the recent Local Audit Framework: 
Technical Consultation. 
 

64.   Terms of Reference - Audit, Risk and Assurance Committee 

The committee considered a report of the Director of Law & Governance that 

provided an updated terms of reference for Audit, Risk and Assurance 

committee (ARAC) for review and endorsement. 

 



 

Page 8 of 8 

 

The Director of Law of Governance, Helen Edward highlighted the key 

changes proposed to the committee’s terms of reference that were set out in 

paragraph 3 of the report. 

 

Resolved: That the updated terms of reference for the Audit, Risk and 

Assurance Committee be endorsed and submitted to the WMCA Board for 

approval. 

 
65.   Exclusion of the Public and Press 

Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A4 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information relating to the business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 
 

66.   Internal Audit Report - Cyber Security 
The board considered an internal audit report on Cyber Security. 
 
The Chair reported that the committee would receive an update on the 
matter from Jason Danbury, Strategic Head of Digital and Data, at its next 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.06 pm. 


